

---

# In the United States Supreme Court

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eighteenth Circuit

---

CHERYL FLYNN and LEONARD FLYNN, on their own behalf and on behalf  
of their minor child H.F.; BARBARA KLINE and MATTHEW KLINE, on  
their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child B.K.; THE JOSHUA  
ABRAHAM HIGH SCHOOL; and BETHLEHEM HEBREW ACADEMY,

Petitioners,

v.

TOURVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and KAYLA PATTERSON,  
in her official capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF, TEAM 17

---

Case No. 24-106

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTION PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>FREE EXERCISE AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>I.    UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT, IDEA FUNDS CANNOT BE EXTENDED TO RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS UNDER THE DISCRETION OF THE LEA .....</b>	<b>5</b>
a. Children afforded the right to a Free Public Education with special education services.....	9
A. The decision to send their children to sectarian schools should be left to the parent’s private choice .....	10
B. Under §502, the government would be unduly entangled with religion.....	11
C. Under §502 the government would be coercing and persuading students to participate in religious exercise.....	12
<b>II.    §502 OF THE TOURVANIA EDUCATIONAL CODE DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONERS’ RIGHTS UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OR THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT .....</b>	<b>12</b>
a. §502 is a neutral and general applicable law that passes rational basis review .....	13
A. §502 is subject to and passes rational basis review .....	14
i. Neutral .....	14
ii. Generally Applicable.....	16
iii. §502 does not violate Petitioners’ Free Exercise Clause.....	16
B. §502 is not subject to strict scrutiny .....	17
b. Though §502 is neutral and generally applicable, §502 still satisfies strict scrutiny .....	19
A. Compelling Government Interests.....	19
i. §502 Protects Petitioners’ Free Exercise Rights .....	20
ii. §502 Serves as a General Operations Statute to Ensure Funds .....	21
iii. §502 Protects the Establishment Clause.....	22
B. Narrowly Tailored Advancement.....	23
c. Equal Protection Clause.....	24
d. §502 does not violate Petitioners’ Free Exercise or Equal Protection rights since §502 deals only with LEA placed students .....	25
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>27</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. Amend. I .....5,13

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 .....24

*Everson v. Bd. of Educ.*, 330 U.S. 1, 15 (1947). .....5

34 CFR § 300 (2024).....6,9,12,14,18,21,22

20 U.S.C.S. § 1412 (LEXIS through Pub. L. No. 118-34) .....6,9,10,18,19,20,21,24,27

20 U.S.C.S § 1400 (LEXIS through Pub. L. No. 118-34) .....9,14,18,19,21,22,25,27

*Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist. v. S.W.*, 21 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2021) .....6,9

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....6,7,8,10,27

*Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue*, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....7,10,28

*Carson v. Makin*, 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022) .....7,11,17,19,22

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*, 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....8

*Lee v. Weisman*, 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....8,10,21

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*, 140 S. Ct. 2049, 2055 (2020) .....8,9,11

*Employment Div., Dep't. of Human Resources v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....13,14,16,25,26

*Gary S. v. Manchester Sch. Dist.*, 374 F.3d 15, 19 (1st Cir. 2004) .....13,17

*City of Boerne v. Flores* 521 U.S. 507, 514 (1997).....13

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520, 527 (1993).....14,15,16,19

*Locke v. Davey*, 540 U.S. 712, (2004).....15,24

20 U.S.C.S. § 1401 (LEXIS through Pub. L. No. 118-34) .....18

*United States v. Lee*, 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....19,25,26,27

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Colombia, Inc. v. Comer*, 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....19

*J.S. v. Scarsdale Union Free Sch. Dist.*, 826 F. Supp. 2d 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....20,21,22,24

20 U.S.C.S. §1411 (LEXIS through Pub. L. No. 118-34) .....21

*Bd. Of Educ. v. C.S.*, 990 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2021).....21,23,24,26

20 U.S.C.S. §1415 (LEXIS through Publ. L. No. 118-34) .....23

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*, 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....23

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....25
